

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00017

STATES' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Clean Water Act. 3

 B. The Supreme Court’s historic interpretations of “waters of the United States.” 3

 C. The 2023 Rule..... 5

 D. *Sackett*. 6

 E. The Amended 2023 Rule..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 A. Every jurisdictional category of the Amended 2023 Rule exceeds the Clean Water Act and is unconstitutionally vague. 11

 1. The “Traditional Waters” category asserts jurisdiction over non-navigable interstate waters. 11

 2. “Jurisdictional Impoundments” include impoundments of non-navigable waters and impoundments with no continuous surface connection to a navigable water. 14

 3. The operational standards for “Jurisdictional Tributaries” are vaguely and obscurely defined. 15

 4. “Jurisdictional Wetlands” are defined in contradiction to *Sackett*. 18

 5. The catch-all “Other Jurisdictional Intrastate Waters” category exceeds federal jurisdiction. 18

 6. The Relatively Permanent Standard adopted in the Amended 2023 Rule is broader and vaguer than the relatively permanent standard described in *Sackett* and *Rapanos*. 19

B. The Amended 2023 Rule must be vacated because it exceeds the Clean Water Act.....21

C. The Rule must be vacated because it is contrary to the States’ sovereignty.....21

D. The 2023 Amended Rule must be vacated because it violates due process afforded by the Constitution.23

E. The Amended 2023 Rule must be held unlawful and set aside because it was adopted through unlawful procedure.25

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action on Smoking and Health v. Civil Aeronautics Board,
713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir.1983)..... 28, 29

BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.,
511 U.S. 531 (1994)22

Clean Water Action v. EPA,
936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019)25

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)21

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)25

Lewis v. United States,
No. 21-30163, 2023 WL 8711318 (5th Cir. Dec. 18, 2023)17

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)25

McDonnell v. United States,
579 U.S. 550 (2016)23

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
610 F.2d 796 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1979)26

New Jersey v. EPA,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....26

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)25

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)21

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)4, 5, 7, 22

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023) passim

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)21

States’ Motion for Summary Judgment iv

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 4, 19, 22

South Carolina v. Block,
558 F. Supp. 1004 (D. S.C. 1983) 26

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) 25

Texas Food Indus. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
842 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Tex. 1993)..... 29

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 26

The Daniel Ball,
10 Wall. 77 U.S. 557 (1870) 3

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 24

U.S. Steel Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) 27

United States v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) 23

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) 26

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 21, 22

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985) 4

Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA,
236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 26, 28

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1160(a) (1970 ed.) 12

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 3, 12

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 3, 22

33 U.S.C. § 131923

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)..... 3, 12

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)..... 3, 12

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....3

33 U.S.C. § 136524

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....25

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)25

5 U.S.C. § 706 (C).....27

5 U.S.C. § 706 (D) 27, 29

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B) 21, 23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....25

5 U.S.C. §§ 553(b)-(c).....25

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....2

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(A)-(C) 10, 21

Other Authorities

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act
 30-31, (1947).....26

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 209.120(d)(1)(1974)3

40 C.F.R. § 19.423

51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)4

51 Fed. Reg. 41,217 (1986).....4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X21
